

---

No. 14-30217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,**

**v.**

**MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
THE HONORABLE GARR M. KING, SENIOR U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE  
USDC No. 3:10-CR-00475-KI**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

BILLY J. WILLIAMS  
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
KELLY A. ZUSMAN  
APPELLATE CHIEF  
ETHAN D. KNIGHT  
PAMALA R. HOLSINGER  
RYAN W. BOUNDS  
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS  
1000 SW THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 600  
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-2902  
TELEPHONE: (503) 727-1000

JOHN P. CARLIN  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
NATIONAL SECURITY DIVISION  
JOSEPH F. PALMER  
ATTORNEY, APPELLATE UNIT  
NATIONAL SECURITY DIVISION  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
950 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, NW,  
ROOM 6500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20530  
TELEPHONE: (202) 353-9402

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... vii

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statement of Issues Presented ..... 1

Custody Status..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 2

A. Nature and Overview of the Proceedings ..... 2

B. Defendant’s Correspondence with Samir Khan, the *Jihad Recollections* Editor..... 5

C. Defendant’s Correspondence with Amro Al-Ali, a Saudi Fugitive with Suspected Links to Terrorism. .... 9

D. Defendant’s Other Online Activities..... 11

E. Defendant’s Arrest on Unrelated State Charges ..... 12

F. The FBI Tested the Waters ..... 12

G. The In-Person Undercover Investigation Commenced..... 15

H. The FBI Detonates a “Test” Bomb; Defendant Responds Enthusiastically .... 27

I. The Final Planning Stages..... 30

J. Black Friday 2010..... 32

Government’s Exhibit 245 ..... 32

Summary of Argument ..... 35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- Arguments ..... 39
- I. The Jury Reasonably Concluded that Defendant Was Not Entrapped ..... 39
  - Standard of Review ..... 39
- II. The Government Correctly Described Entrapment During Closing Argument ..... 50
  - Standard of Review ..... 50
- III. The District Court Neither Erred Nor Abused Its Discretion in Formulating the Jury Instructions ..... 53
  - Standard of Review ..... 53
- IV. & IX.
  - The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Discovery Rulings Under the Classified Information Procedures Act ..... 61
    - Standard of Review ..... 61
  - A. Procedural History ..... 61
  - B. The CIPA Rules ..... 63
    - 1. Classification Is Committed Solely to the Executive Branch ..... 64
    - 2. CIPA Section 4 and Rule 16(d)(1) Permit the Court to Restrict Discovery of Classified Information by the Defense ..... 64
    - 3. Classified Information that Is Neither Relevant Nor Helpful to the Defense Is Properly Withheld from Discovery ..... 66
  - C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Holding Ex Parte Hearings ..... 69

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Protecting the Undercover Employees’ Identities ..... 71
- E. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Refusing to Compel the Government to Disclose Bill Smith. .... 75
- F. There Was No “Selective Declassification.” ..... 78
- G. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Government’s CIPA 4 Summary. .... 78
- V. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Addressing the State of Mind Exception..... 80
  - Standard of Review..... 80
- VI. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion When It Declined to Rule on Defendant’s Fourth Amendment Challenges ..... 85
  - Standard of Review..... 85
- VII. & VIII.
  - The District Court Correctly Held that FISA Amendment Act Collection was Consistent with the Fourth Amendment and Applicable Statutes ..... 88
    - A. Introduction and Standard of Review ..... 88
    - B. Background..... 90
      - 1. Proceedings Below ..... 90
      - 2. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act ..... 91
      - 3. The FISA Amendments Act..... 94
      - 4. The Government’s Submission to the FISC..... 96
      - 5. The FISC’s Order..... 98

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- 6. Implementing Section 702 Authority..... 98
- 7. Oversight..... 100
- C. Acquiring Foreign Intelligence Information Pursuant to Section 702  
is Lawful under the Fourth Amendment ..... 100
  - 1. No Judicial Warrant is Required for Foreign Intelligence Collection  
Targeted at Foreign Persons Abroad..... 100
    - a. The Fourth Amendment Generally Does Not Apply to Non-  
U.S. Persons Abroad ..... 101
    - b. Incidental Collection Does Not Require a Warrant..... 102
    - c. The Search Location Does Not Trigger a Warrant Requirement ... 109
  - 2. The Foreign Intelligence Exception Applies ..... 110
    - a. The “Special Needs” Doctrine..... 110
    - b. The Foreign Intelligence Exception..... 111
    - c. The Government’s Purpose in Section 702 Collection  
Goes Beyond Ordinary Crime Control..... 113
    - d. A Warrant or Probable Cause Requirement Would  
Be Impracticable ..... 114
    - e. Section 702 Collection Falls Within the Scope of the  
Foreign Intelligence Exception..... 116

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- 3. Foreign Intelligence Collection Pursuant to Section 702 Is Reasonable..... 118
  - a. Acquisitions Under Section 702 Advance the Government’s Compelling Interest in Obtaining Foreign Intelligence Information to Protect National Security..... 120
  - b. U.S. Persons Have Limited Privacy Expectations in Electronic Communications With Non-U.S. Persons Outside the United States..... 123
  - c. Stringent Safeguards and Procedures Protect U.S. Person’s Privacy Interests..... 124
    - (1) Senior officials certify that the government’s procedures satisfy statutory requirements..... 124
    - (2) Prior Judicial review..... 124
    - (3) Targeting procedures ensure that the government targets only non-U.S. persons reasonably believed to be outside the United States..... 126
    - (4) A significant purpose of the acquisition must be to obtain foreign intelligence information..... 128
    - (5) Minimization procedures protect a U.S. person’s privacy..... 128
    - (6) Executive Branch, Congressional, and Judicial Oversight..... 136
  - d. Collection Under Section 702 Has Sufficient Particularity ..... 137
- D. Defendant’s Statutory Claims Lack Merit..... 139
- E. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Defendant’s Motions for Sanctions and Discovery Related to the Timing of the Section 702 Notice..... 142

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- F. The District Court Properly Withheld the FISA Materials from Defense Counsel ..... 147
- G. Section 702 Does Not Violate the First Amendment or Separation of Powers ..... 151
- H. The Good Faith Exception Applies ..... 153
- X. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion or Err in Imposing Defendant’s Sentence ..... 156
- Standard of Review..... 156
- A. Sealed Supplemental Answering Brief
- B. Sealed Supplemental Answering Brief
- C. The District Court Properly Selected and Adequately Explained Defendant’s Below-Guideline Sentence..... 160
  - 1. The Court Expressly Considered the Evidence Bearing on Defendant’s Individualized Risk of Future Dangerousness..... 160
  - 2. The District Court Explicitly Resolved Defendant’s Request for a Departure from the Terrorism Enhancement ..... 163
- Conclusion..... 164
- Statement of Related Cases ..... 165
- Certificate of Compliance..... 166
- Addenda
  - 18 U.S.C. § 2332a ..... A-1
  - 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4 ..... A-3
  - 50 U.S.C. § 1801 ..... A-4
  - 50 U.S.C. § 1881a ..... A-10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Federal Cases**

*Abell v. Raines*, 640 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 152

*ACLU Foundation of Southern California v. Barr*, 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 151

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....63, 87, 147

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 134

[*Caption Redacted*], 2011 WL 10945618  
(FISC Oct. 3, 2011).....106, 120, 125, 126, 130, 135, 137

[*Caption Redacted*], 2011 WL 10947772 (FISC Nov. 30, 2011) ..... 131

*Cassidy v. Chertoff*, 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 114

*CLA v. Sims*, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 64

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..... 111

*City of Ontario v. Quon*, 560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... 122

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....*passim*

*Davis v. United States*, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)..... 145, 154, 155

*Delaware v. Van Arsdall*, 475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... 74

*Dep’t of Navy v. Egan*, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) ..... 64

*Gall v. United States*, 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... 157

*Good v. Berghuis*, 729 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1174 (2015) ..... 147

*Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.*, 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 151

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*, 483 U.S. 868 (1987)..... 111



**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	64, 120
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	120
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	145
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	154, 155
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)</i> , 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	146
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	70, 106, 116, 121, 123
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	132
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992) .....	41, 45, 54, 55
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	131, 132
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	109
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	73
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	134
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	110, 111, 118, 119, 131, 138
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988) .....	40
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	123
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	145
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	118

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	107, 108
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	164
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	118
<i>Siegfriedt v. Fair</i> , 982 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1992).....	74
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968).....	73
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932).....	46, 55
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	61, 65
<i>United States v. Abu Marzook</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	75
<i>United States v. Abu-Jibaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	70, 116, 148
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989).....	151, 152
<i>United States v. Al-Cholan</i> , 610 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	56
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 799 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	162
<i>United States v. Amawi</i> , 695 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1474 (2013) .....	70
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	64, 69
<i>United States v. Arenas-Ortiz</i> , 339 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2003).....	144
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	144
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995).....	106
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 230 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....	83
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 673 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	137, 148, 150
<i>United States v. Bensimon</i> , 172 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	85
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	70, 102, 103, 107, 115, 117
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 204 F. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2006)(unpublished) .....	156
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	112, 113
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 548 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	111
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	102, 111, 113
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	70
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	157
<i>United States v. Chhun</i> , 744 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 131 (2014) .....	163
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 797 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	89
<i>United States v. Cosby</i> , 500 F.2d 405 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	74
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 861 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	87
<i>United States v. Cranford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	87
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1456 (2015) .....	148, 149, 150
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 980 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	84

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

*United States v. Del Toro-Barboza*, 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 50

*United States v. Diaz-Castaneda*, 494 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 131

*United States v. Donovan*, 429 U.S. 413 (1977) ..... 146

*United States v. Dreyer*, 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) ..... 144

*United States v. Duka*, 671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 111, 117, 154

*United States v. Dumeisi*, 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 61, 66

*United States v. El-Mezain*, 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 72, 74, 148, 150

*United States v. Falsia*, 724 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 73

*United States v. Freeman*, 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 60

*United States v. Gil*, 58 F.3d 1414 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 76

*United States v. Glover*, 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 156

*United States v. Goffer*, 721 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 63 (2014) ... 135

*United States v. Hackley*, 662 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 56

*United States v. Hassan*, 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 157 (2014) .....59, 60, 83

*United States v. Haynes*, 216 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 143

*United States v. Heckenkamp*, 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 123

*United States v. Henderson*, 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 75

*United States v. Hernandez-Meza*, 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 146, 147

*United States v. Jayyousi*, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 161

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

*United States v. Kahn*, 415 U.S. 143 (1974)..... 102, 140

*United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria*, 144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 66, 68, 70, 78

*United States v. Knights*, 534 U.S. 112 (2001) ..... 110, 123

*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....87, 153, 154

*United States v. Makhlouta*, 790 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986).....56, 83, 84

*United States v. Malekzadeh*, 855 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 156

*United States v. Martin*, 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979), *overruled*  
*on other grounds by United States v. De Bright*,  
730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc) ..... 102

*United States v. Mayer*, 503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 151

*United States v. Mayfield*, 771 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... 41

*United States v. Mazzarella*, 784 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 87, 147

*United States v. McClelland*, 72 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 40, 41

*United States v. McCourt*, 925 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 88

*United States v. McKinnon*, 721 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 104

*United States v. Mejia*, 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 68

*United States v. Mendoza*, 244 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 53

*United States v. Meskini*, 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 161, 162

*United States v. Miller*, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) ..... 123

*United States v. Miller*, 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

*United States v. Mohamud*, 2014 WL 2866749 (D. Or. Jun. 24, 2014) .....*passim*

*United States v. Moore*, 41 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 156

*United States v. Moreland*, 622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 52

*United States v. Moussaoui*, 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 66

*United States v. Munoz*, 412 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 83

*United States v. Ning Wen*, 477 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 153

*United States v. Ott*, 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 149

*United States v. Palermo*, 410 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1969)..... 74

*United States v. Pappas*, 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 63

*United States v. Paredes-Rodriguez*, 160 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 83

*United States v. Poehlman*, 217 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 40

*United States v. Pringle*, 751 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1984) ..... 68

*United States v. Rahman*, 870 F. Supp. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 67

*United States v. Ramos-Cruz*, 667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 74

*United States v. Rangel*, 534 F.2d 147 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 74

*United States v. Ransfer*, 749 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 83

*United States v. Rasheed*, 663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 60

*United States v. Renzi*, 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2889 (2015) ..... 61

*United States v. Ressam*, 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ..... 157, 160, 161, 163

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

*United States v. Rezaq*, 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 66

*United States v. Rice*, 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 156

*United States v. Roviato*, 353 U.S. 53 (1957) .....66, 67, 68

*United States v. Sandoval-Orellana*, 714 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 164

*United States v. Sarkissian*, 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988).....63, 65, 68

*United States v. Sayakhom*, 186 F.3d 928 (9th Cir.),  
amended by 197 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 84

*United States v. Sedaghaty*, 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....63, 65, 68, 69, 70, 79

*United States v. Segna*, 555 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1977) ..... 52

*United States v. Si*, 343 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 40, 43

*United States v. Slaughter*, 891 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 49

*United States v. Smith*, 780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 68

*United States v. So*, 755 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 55

*United States v. Solomonyan*, 451 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 156

*United States v. Stauffer*, 38 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 39

*United States v. Stinson*, 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 143

*United States v. Thickstun*, 110 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 41

*United States v. Thomas*, 612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 59

*United States v. Truong Dinh Hung*, 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980) ..... 111, 113, 114, 117

*United States v. United States District Court (Keith)*, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) ..... 112, 113

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Federal Cases**

*United States v. Valencia-Barragan*, 608 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 156

*United States v. Varca*, 896 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 68

*United States v. Varela*, 993 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 56

*United States v. Varelli*, 407 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1969)..... 74

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 101, 103, 109, 115

*United States v. Wahchumwah*, 710 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 83

*United States v. Washington*, 462 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 80

*United States v. White*, 401 U.S. 745 (1971)..... 102, 140

*United States v. Whittemore*, 776 F.3d 1074, 1077 (9th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 89 (2015) ..... 54, 59

*United States v. Williams*, 458 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 88

*United States v. Williams*, 547 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 40, 41, 56

*United States v. Yonn*, 702 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 110

*United States v. Yunis*, 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 65, 66, 67, 68

*Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton*, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) ..... 110

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 101

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 59

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 113, 139

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*, 436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 151



**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Cases**

*Zweibon v. Mitchell*, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc)..... 112

**Federal Statutes, Laws & Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 2517(5)..... 135

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 2332a(a)(2)(A)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968) ..... 104

18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... 157, 158

18 U.S.C. app. 3 (Classified Information Procedures Act).....61, 62, 63, 64, 69, 78, 79

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1812, 1821-29 (Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978)..... 90

50 U.S.C. § 1801 .....90, 92–94, 97–98, 129, 134, 142

50 U.S.C. § 1803 .....90, 91, 92

50 U.S.C. § 1804 ..... 90, 92

50 U.S.C. § 1805 ..... 90, 92

50 U.S.C. § 1806 ..... 90, 145, 148, 150

50 U.S.C. § 1809 ..... 90, 92

50 U.S.C. § 1821 .....90, 97, 142

50 U.S.C. § 1823–1824..... 90

50 U.S.C. § 1881a (FISA Amendment Act (FAA), Section 702).....*passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Federal Statutes, Laws & Rules**

50 U.S.C. § 1881e.....	148
50 U.S.C. § 1881f.....	100
Executive Order No. 12,333, <i>as amended</i> , § 2.2, 3 C.F.R. 210 (1981 Comp.), <i>reprinted as amended in</i> 50 U.S.C. § 401 note (Supp. II 2008) .....	93
Executive Order No. 13,526, § 4.1(A)(3), 75 Fed. Reg. 707, 720 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	70
Pub. L. No. 110-261, § 101(a)(2), 122 Stat. 2436 FISA Amendments Act of 2008 (“FAA”).....	95
Pub. L. No. 112-238, 126 Stat. 1631 FISA Amendments Act Reauthorization Act of 2012.....	95
FISC Rule of Procedure 13(b) .....	130
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 .....	62, 63, 64
Federal Rule of Evidence 401 .....	84, 88
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	88
Federal Rule of Evidence 404.....	88
Federal Rule of Evidence 801 .....	83
Federal Rule of Evidence 803.....	84
Ninth Circuit Model Jury Instruction 6.2 Entrapment (2010).....	40, 58
USSG § 4A1.3.....	160, 163

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Dockets/Docketed Cases**

*[Caption Redacted]*, Memo. Op. (FISC Aug. 26, 2014) <http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0928/FISC%20Memorandum%20Opinion%20and%20Order%2026%20August%202014.pdf> ..... 125, 126, 138

*United States v. Abu Marzook, et al.*, No. 03-cr-978 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2006), Order, ECF No. 652..... 74

*United States v. Muhtorov*, No. 1:12-cr-00033-JLK (D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2015) ..... 103, 133

*United States v. Sami Osmakac*, No. 8:12-cr-00045-MSS-AEP (M.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2014), Order, ECF No. 217..... 75

*United States v. Sedaghaty*, Brief of Defendant-Appellant (No. 11-30342), 2012 WL 1667960 (9th Cir. May 3, 2012)..... 70

*United States v. Sheikh*, No. 5:13-cr-00305-BO (E.D.N.C. Oct. 6, 2014), Order, ECF No. 67..... 75

**Legislative Material**

H.R. Rep. No. 112-645, pt. 2, 2nd Sess. 3 (2012)..... 121

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, pt. 1 (1978) ..... 134

S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. 1 (1977) ..... 91

S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973..... 93, 141

S. Rep. No. 96-823 (1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4294..... 69

S. Rep. No. 112-174 (2012) ..... 121, 136

*Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Crim. Laws and Procedures of the S. Judiciary Comm.*, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., at 11 (Mar. 29, 1976 *et seq.*) ..... 93

*Modernization of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Intelligence of the U.S. Senate*, 110th Cong., S. Hr. 110-399, 1st Sess. (May 1, 2007) (<http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-110shrg40580/content-detail.html>) ..... 94, 95

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES**  
**Other Material**

*In re DNI/ AG Certification*, No. 702(i)-08-01, Mem. Op., available on the DNI’s website at <http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0315/FISC%20Opinion%20September%204%202008.pdf> ..... 99, 125, 126, 127, 129, 137

Kris & Wilson, *National Security Investigations* § 29:3 n.1 (2d ed. 2012)..... 150

*Minimization Procedures Used by the National Security Agency in Connection with Acquisitions of Foreign Intelligence Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, as amended* available on the DNI’s website at <http://icontherecord.tumblr.com/post/130138039058/statement-by-the-office-of-the-director-of>..... 129

*The National Security Agency: Missions Authorities, Oversight and Partnerships* 4 (Aug. 9, 2013) ..... 121

ODNI’s “Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities,” available at [http://icontherecord.tumblr.com/transparency/odni\\_transparencyreport\\_cy2014](http://icontherecord.tumblr.com/transparency/odni_transparencyreport_cy2014) ..... 106

*Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act*, (July 2, 2014) available at <https://www.pcllob.gov/library/702-Report.pdf> .....*passim*
